

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CITY OF DAMASCUS, JAMES B.
DE YOUNG, JEANNE ROBINSON,
MARK FITZ, and WILLIAM WEHR, SC S066939

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF
OREGON, by and through Kate
Brown, its Governor, and Bev Clarno,
its Secretary of State,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR DIRECT REVIEW

TYLER D. SMITH #075287
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N. Grant St., Ste. 212
Canby, OR 97013
Telephone: (503) 266-5590
Email:
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

Attorney for Petitioners

EDWARD H. TROMPKE #843653
Jordan Ramis PC
2 Centerpointe Dr., 6th Fl.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Telephone: (503) 598-5532
Email: ed.trompke@jordanramis.com

Attorney for Petitioner

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PHILIP THOENNES #154355
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
philip.thoennes@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Question Presented	3
Proposed Rule of Law	3
Summary of Argument	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. A majority of the voters of Damascus have twice voted to disincorporate their city.....	4
B. The trial court rejected a challenge to the 2016 disincorporation election but the Court of Appeals reversed.	6
C. Following the Court of Appeals decision, the legislature enacted Senate Bill 226.....	8
1. Substantive Provisions.....	9
2. Judicial Review.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
A. SB 226 does not violate the home rule provisions of the Oregon Constitution.	13
1. Home rule in Oregon	14
a. The home rule amendments granted cities the right to adopt and amend their municipal charters.....	16
b. In <i>La Grande/Astoria</i> , this court established a test for assessing the boundary between state and local authority.	18
2. SB 226 is a general law that creates an alternative path to disincorporation and, to the extent that it impliedly preempts the city’s charter, it does not intrude into the city’s home rule authority.	23
a. SB 226 does not preempt or conflict with any provision of the Damascus charter.	24
i. SB 226 does not expressly preempt any provision of the Damascus charter.....	26

ii.	SB 226 does not impliedly preempt any provision of the Damascus charter.....	27
b.	SB 226 is a general law addressed to a statewide regulatory objective and prevails over any contrary local policy choice.....	33
B.	SB 226 does not violate Article III, section 1.....	40
C.	SB 226 does not violate Article IV, section 23.....	43
D.	SB 226 does not violate the Fourteenth Amendment.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>AAA Oregon/Idaho Auto Source v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 363 Or 411, 423 P3d 71 (2018).....	2
<i>Acme Dairy Co. v. City of Astoria</i> , 49 Or 520, 90 P 153 (1907).....	18
<i>Allen v. Hirsch</i> , 8 Or 412 (1880)	33, 35, 43
<i>Burton v. Gibbons</i> , 148 Or 370, 36 P2d 786 (1934).....	18, 19
<i>Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.</i> , 342 Or 530, 157 P3d 775 (2007).....	39
<i>Circuit Court of Oregon, Fifteenth Judicial Dist. v. AFSCME Local 502-A</i> , 295 Or 542, 669 P2d 314 (1983).....	41
<i>City of Corvallis v. Carlile</i> , 10 Or 139 (1882)	14
<i>City of Portland v. Dollarhide</i> , 300 Or 490, 714 P2d 220 (1986).....	22
<i>Clark v. Jackson County</i> , 313 Or 508, 836 P2d 710 (1992).....	29
<i>Davis v. Van Winkle</i> , 130 Or 304, 278 P 91, <i>reh’g den</i> , 130 Or 307 (1929).....	5

<i>De Young v. Brown</i> , 297 Or App 355, 443 P3d 642 (2019).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 40, 42
<i>Ex parte Boalt</i> , 123 Or 1, 260 P 1004 (1927).....	35
<i>Farrell v. Port of Columbia</i> , 50 Or 169, 91 P 546 (1907).....	34, 36
<i>Gunderson, LLC v. City of Portland</i> , 352 Or 648, 290 P3d 803 (2012).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 US 161, 28 S Ct 40, 52 L Ed 151 (1907).....	14, 44
<i>Johnson v. Gibson</i> , 358 Or 624, 369 P3d 1151 (2016).....	42
<i>Ladd v. Holmes</i> , 40 Or 167, 66 P 714 (1901).....	35
<i>MacPherson v. DAS</i> , 340 Or 117, 130 P3d 308 (2006).....	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319, 96 S Ct 893, 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976).....	45
<i>Maxwell v. Tillamook County</i> , 20 Or 495, 26 P 803 (1891).....	34
<i>Mid-County Future Alternatives Comm. v. City of Portland</i> , 310 Or 152, 795 P2d 541, <i>cert den</i> , 498 US 999 (1990).....	15, 18, 27, 28, 37
<i>Moro v. State of Oregon</i> , 357 Or 167, 351 P3d 1 (2015).....	37
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 US 297, 96 S Ct 2513, 49 L Ed 2d 511 (1976).....	45
<i>Reilley v. Paulus</i> , 288 Or 573, 607 P2d 162 (1980).....	32
<i>Rogue Valley Sewer Services v. City of Phoenix</i> , 357 Or 437, 353 P3d 581 (2015).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Schmidt et al v. City of Cornelius</i> , 211 Or 505, 316 P2d 511 (1957).....	38
<i>Siporen v. City of Medford</i> , 349 Or 247, 243 P3d 776 (2010).....	29

<i>Smith v. Cameron</i> , 123 Or 501, 262 P 946 (1928).....	40
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 203 Or 657, 281 P2d 693 (1955).....	35, 36
<i>Springfield Safe-Deposit & Trust Co. v. Attica</i> , 85 F 387 (8th Cir 1898).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Emerald People’s Utility Dist. v. Joseph</i> , 292 Or 357, 640 P2d 1011 (1982).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Haley v. City of Troutdale</i> , 281 Or 203, 576 P2d 1238 (1978).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Heinig v. City of Milwaukie</i> , 231 Or 473, 373 P2d 680 (1962).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Uroza-Zuniga</i> , 364 Or 682, 439 P3d 973 (2019).....	22
<i>Swartz v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 85 A 847 (Pa 1912).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 US 548, 20 S Ct 890, 44 L Ed 1187 (1900).....	45
<i>Thunderbird Mobile Club, LLC v. City of Wilsonville</i> , 234 Or App 457, 228 P3d 650, rev den, 348 Or 524 (2010).....	22, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 US (13 Wall) 128, 20 L Ed 519 (1871).....	42
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702, 117 S Ct 2258, 138 L Ed 2d 772 (1997).....	44
<i>Witter v. Board of Sup’rs of Polk Co.</i> , 83 NW 1041 (Iowa 1900).....	39

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art II, § 8.....	36
Or Const, Art III, § 1.....	41
Or Const, Art IV.....	39
Or Const, Art IV, § 1.....	31

Or Const, Art IV, § 1(5).....	13, 17, 23, 31, 32, 40
Or Const, Art IV, § 3(c).....	31
Or Const, Art IV, § 23	43
Or Const, Art XI, § 2	13, 15, 17, 18, 23, 28, 32, 33, 40
Or Laws 1987, ch 818, § 3.....	27
Or Laws 2015, ch 603, § 1(1).....	8
Or Laws 2015, ch 637.....	6
Or Laws 2015, ch 637, § 2.....	6
Or Laws 2017, ch 449, § 1.....	42
Or Laws 2019, ch 525, § 2.....	11
Or Laws 2019, ch 545.....	2
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 1(1)(a)–(d).....	10
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 1(2).....	10
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 2.....	11
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 3.....	11
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 4.....	2
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 4(1).....	1, 9, 36
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 4(2).....	2, 12
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 4(5)(a)(A).....	12
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 4(5)(a)(B).....	12
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 4(5)(b)(A).....	12
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, § 5.....	9
Or Laws 2019, ch 545, §§ 1 to 3.....	2, 3, 46
ORS 105.672.....	42
ORS 105.672(4) (2007)	42
ORS 197.829(1)(a).....	29
ORS 221.610.....	4, 6, 8, 9
ORS 221.621.....	6, 8, 9
ORS 221.650.....	9
ORS 250.255.....	31

ORS 250.265 to 250.346.....	31
ORS 471.045	26
ORS 653.017.....	26
ORS chapter 221	6, 7, 8, 9, 24, 29, 37, 40
US Const, Amend V	45

Other Authorities

1 Dillon, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 9(b), at 93 (2d ed 1873).....	14
Cynthia Cumfer, <i>Original Intent v. Modern Judicial Philosophy: Oregon’s Home Rule Case Frames the Dilemma for State Constitutionalism</i> , 76 Or L Rev 909 (1997).....	16
Damascus Charter, § 27	27
Damascus Charter, § 4	26
Damascus Charter, § 6(a).....	31
Gresham Charter, ch I, § 3.....	28
HB 3085	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
HB 3086	6
<i>Home Rule for Cities</i> , Portland Morning Oregonian at 6 (May 28, 1906).....	16
https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2019R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/SB226/Enrolled	2
<i>Initiative, Referendum, and Recall: 1902-2018, 2019-2020</i> Oregon Blue Book (2019), available at https://sos.oregon.gov/blue-book/Documents/elections/initiative.pdf	17
John P. Ronchetto & Wayne Woodmansee, <i>Home Rule in Oregon</i> , 18 Or L Rev 216 (1938-1939).....	15
Paul A. Diller, <i>The Partly Fulfilled Promise of Home Rule in Oregon</i> , 87 Or L Rev 939 (2008)	18
SB 226.....	1-2, 8-9, 12-14, 23-27, 29-30, 32-33, 35-36, 38, 40, 43-46

Thomas A. Balmer & Katherine Thomas,
*In the Balance: Thoughts on Balancing and Alternative
Approaches in State Constitutional Interpretation*,
76 Alb L Rev 2027 (2013).....20
